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Introduction

To improve and increase member access and reduce administrative 
burden on providers, ForwardHealth has:

o Clarified and expanded coverage for members who may receive 
their nutrition from enteral nutrition formulas.

o Simplified the PA submission process for enteral nutrition formula, 
enhanced real-time PA adjudication available, and made changes 
to reduce the number of PA amendments.

o Decreased the need for amendments by approving the Healthcare 
Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code that represents 
the requested enteral nutrition formula.
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Policy

Coverage of enteral nutrition formula requires PA per Wis. Admin. 
Code § DHS 107.10(2)(c).
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PA Improvements

o Effective for dates of service on and after April 1, 2020, PA 
requests for enteral nutrition formula should be submitted via the 
Portal to obtain real-time approval.

o The Portal follows an algorithm designed to improve the number of 
immediate approvals.

o If the Portal is not able to immediately approve the request, the PA 
will be reviewed individually by a clinical consultant.
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PA Improvements (Cont.)

o PA requests will be considered for immediate adjudication through 
the Portal in the following cases:

o Members receive total nutrition through a gastric or jejunostomy
tube.
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PA Improvements (Cont.)

o Members under age 21 receive partial or total nutrition orally and 
who have one of the medical conditions listed below: 

o Have been diagnosed with an in-born error of metabolism

o Require specialized nutrition for more than 50 percent of their 
caloric needs

o Have impaired absorption of nutrients caused by 
gastrointestinal track disorders 

o Have central nervous system disease leading to interference 
with ingestion that cannot be maintained with regular oral 
feeding
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PA Submission Changes

The revised and renamed Prior Authorization/Enteral Nutrition 
Formula Attachment (PA/ENFA) form, F-11054, is effective April 1, 
2020.
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PA Submission

Providers must complete the following for enteral nutrition formula PA 
requests submitted via the Portal, fax, or mail: 

o A completed and signed Prior Authorization Request Form (PA/RF), 
F-11018 

o A completed and signed PA/ENFA 
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PA Submission (Cont.) 

A prescription from a certified health provider must be either 
uploaded to the Portal application or submitted with PA forms via fax 
or mail and include: 

o Member name 

o Prescription date 

o Enteral nutrition formula(s) prescribed 

o Calories or milliliters per day (as described in the appropriate 
HCPCS code) prescribed 

o Route of administration 

o Length of treatment 

o Prescriber’s name, signature, and professional credentials 
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PA Requests Submitted via the Portal

For a PA request to be considered for immediate approval, providers 
must complete the PA/ENFA form on the Portal and upload a copy of 
the:

o Original prescription or order.

o All supporting clinical documentation. 
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PA Requests Submitted via the Portal (Cont.)
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PA Requests Submitted via the Portal (Cont.)
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PA Adjudication

o PA requests will be approved by HCPCS code representing the 
type of enteral nutrition formula, not the brand name.

o If the brand name of the enteral nutrition formula changes over the 
length of the approved PA but the HCPCS code representing the 
enteral nutrition formula remains the same, the provider should not 
submit an amendment. 
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Provider Resources

o ForwardHealth Portal: www.forwardhealth.wi.gov/

o Provider Services: 800-947-9627

o WiCall: 800-947-3544 (ForwardHealth’s Automated Voice 
Response system)

o ForwardHealth Portal Helpdesk: 866-908-1363

o Electronic Data Interchange Helpdesk: 866-416-4979

o Provider Relations Representatives (Refer to map for contact 
information.)

https://www.forwardhealth.wi.gov/
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Questions



Thank You


